

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 12**

**ADVANCED MASONRY
ASSOCIATES, LLC, d/b/a
ADVANCED MASONRY SYSTEMS,**

Employer,

and,

**Case 12-CA-176715
12-RC-175179**

**BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
CRAFTWORKERS,
LOCAL 8-SOUTHEAST**

Petitioner.

UNION'S BRIEF IN OBJECTION TO EMPLOYER'S EXCEPTIONS

Kimberly C. Walker
14438 Scenic Highway 98
Fairhope, AL 36532
251-928-8461
kwalker@kcwlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. Introduction and Statement of the Case 1

II. Argument.....5

A. The Record Supports Finding Feliz and McNett Made Statements In Violation of Section 8(a)(1) (Response to AMS Brief 18-20) (Answer to Employer’s Exceptions Nos. 9-11).....5

B. The Discharges of Acevedo and Stevenson were Clearly Illegal (Response to AMS Brief 20-34) (Answer to Employer’s Exceptions 4-5, 15-38).....7

(1) Other Employees Received Less Discipline9

(2) The Testimony of Acevedo and Stevenson was More Credible than that Of Feliz, McNett, Morales, and Dutton13

C. The Employer’s Ballot Challenges Were Properly Denied (Response to AMS Brief (34-43)14

(1) David Wrench, Jacob Barlow, Dustin Hickey, Forest Greenlee, Jeremy Clark, and George Reed Were Laid Off and Their Votes Should be Counted.....16

David Wrench19

Jacob Barlow and Dustin Hickey.....19

Jeremy Clark20

Forest Greenlee21

George Reed.....21

(2) Luis Acevedo, Walter Stevenson, John Smith, and Raymond Pearson Were Not Terminated for Cause and Their Votes Should be Counted.....23

John Smith23

Raymond Pearson25

D. The Employer Submitted an Inaccurate and Incomplete *Excelsior* List, and Improperly and Repeatedly Added Additional Lists27

E.	The Judge made no Factual or Legal Errors to Warrant Dismissal of the Complaint (Employer’s Brief pp. 47-79) (Answering Employer’s Exceptions Nos. 1-3, 6-8, 12-14, 61).....	32
III.	Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amglo Kemlite Laboratories,</i> 360 NLRB No. 51, slip op. at 7 (2014).....	9
<i>Apex Paper Box Co.,</i> 302 NLRB 67, 68 (1991)	16, 17
<i>Cal-Maine Farm, Inc.,</i> 998 F.2d 1336, 1343 (5 th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Dish Network Corp,</i> 358 NLRB No. 29, slip op. at 1 (2012).....	7
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> 156 NLRB 1236 (1966)	24, 27
FRE Rules 608, 609, 609(b)	33, 34
<i>Gamble Robinson Co.,</i> 180 NLRB 532 (1970)	31
<i>Kopack v. NLRB,</i> 668 F.2d 946, 954 (7 th Cir. 1982)	4
NLRB Rules and Regulations §106.62(d)	17, 27, 29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393, 399-403, 103 S. Ct. 2469, 76 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1983).....	9
<i>Osram Sylvania, Inc.,</i> 325 NLRB 758, 759 (1998)	16

<i>PPG Industries,</i>	
350 NLRB 225 (2007)	6
<i>Shore Health Care Ctr.,</i>	
323 NLRB 172, 323 N.L.R.B. 990 (1997).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Special Citizens Futures Unlimited, Inc.,</i>	
331 NLRB 160 (2000)	31
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.,</i>	
91 NLRB 544 (1950), enf'd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	4
<i>Sweetener Supply Corp.,</i>	
349 NLRB 1122 (2007)	16
<i>Taylor Wharton Division,</i>	
336 NLRB 157 (2001)	2
<i>Thrifty Auto Parts, Inc.,</i>	
295 NLRB 1118 (1989)	31
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel,</i>	
270 NLRB 802 (1984)	6
<i>Woodman's Food Markets, Inc.,</i>	
332 NLRB 503 (2000)	30
<i>Wright Line,</i>	
251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enf. 662 F.2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989, 102 S. Ct. 1612, 71 L. Ed. 2d 848 (1982).....	9
